DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



PURE[™] DRINKING WATER HOSE

Cellfast Sp. z o.o. PL 37-450 Stalowa Wola, ul. W. Grabskiego 31 Sales Department PL 38-400 Krosno, ul. Drzymały 41 tel. +48 13 43 210 31, +48 13 43 638 29 fax +48 13 43 661 44, +48 13 42 012 20 e-mail: info@cellfast.com.pl www.cellfast.co.uk



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD

1. Manufacturer name and address:

Cellfast Sp. z 0.0., ul. Grabskiego 31, 37-450 Stalowa Wola, Poland

2. Product identification data:

Product name:

POLYESTER FIBER REINFORCED HOSE

Country of origin: Poland

3. Product description and application:

POE hose with polyester textile reinforcement designed for transport and pumping of all types of food liquids, incl. drinking water, light chemicals, juices, milk and milk products, beer, wine and alcohol with a concentration up to 50% ABV and temperature up to +40 °C.

4. Storage conditions:

We recommend storing the hose in temperature conditions ranging from -10 °C to +60 °C.

5. Regulations and directives:

- Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of 14January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, including Commission Regulation (EU) No. 1282/2011 of 28 November 2011 on amending and correcting Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004** of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Commission Regulation (EU) No. 1895/2005** of 18 November 2005 on the restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

- **Commission Directive 2002/72/EC** on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs, amended by 2004/1/EC, 2004/19/EC, 2005/79/EC, 2007/19/EC, and 2008/39/EC.
- **Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006** on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- Regulation No. 38/2001 Sb.

6. Test conditions:

The product was tested in long-term exposure (24h) at a temperature of 40 °C, which confirms meeting requirements for food simulants such as listed in the chart below, at an exposure surface of $0,62 \text{ dm}^2/100 \text{ ml}$

SIMULATION SOLUTION	NAME	TEST TIME [h]	TEST TEMPERATURE [C°]
A	10% ethyl alcohol solution	24	40
В	3% acetic acid solution	24	40
D2	95% ethyl alcohol solution	24	40

7. Declaration:

We declare that the product listed in point 2, used in accordance with the application described in point 3, complies with the requirements included in point 5 of the hereby declaration, and thereby does not pose a threat to human health.

8. Declaration date:

The declaration is valid from the day of its signing. In accordance with Article 15, pt. 3 of Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011, "It shall be renewed when substantial changes in the composition or production occur that bring about changes in the migration from the materials or articles or when new scientific data becomes available."

Cellfast Sp. z o.o. obliges itself to immediately release a new version of this declaration if the aforementioned facts take place.

Bogusław Frączek duser

Zastępka Dyrektora ds. Badań i Rozwoju Position / signature (stamp)

07.04.2022 KROSNO date / place

